management believes that no allowances for expected credit losses is required to be recognised against cash and cash
equivalents and dividend receivables as credit risk is low.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its
fair value.

The undiscounted value of all financial liabilities of the Fund at the reporting date approximate to their carrying values
and all are to be settled within one year from the reporting date.

Market risk

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk of unfavourable changes in the fair values of equity instruments as a result of changes in
the value of individual shares. The equity price risk exposure arises from the Fund
The Fund Board
manages this risk through diversification of its investment portfolio in terms of industry concentration.

Equity price risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
The table below sets out the effect on profit or loss of a reasonably possible weakening /strengthening in the individual
equity prices by 5% at the reporting date. The estimates are made on an individual investment basis. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular commission and foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Effect on profit and loss 2022 2021

SR SR

Net movement in unrealised gain (loss) on financial
assets at FVTPL

+5% 8,125,159 + 5% 7,960,765

-5% (8,125,159) - 5% (7,960,765)

Concentration of equity price risk
The following table analyses the Fund Fund , measured at
FVTPL by
domicile).

% of equity securities and units in funds 2022 2021

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 100% 100%

The table below summarizes
undiscounted receipts and payments:

Within
12 months

After
12 months Total

SR SR SR

ASSETS
Financial assets at FVTPL 162,503,181 162,503,181
Dividend receivables 16,155 16,155

5,969,070 5,969,070

TOTAL ASSETS 168,488,406 168,488,406

LIABILITIES
Management fees payable 794,226 794,226
Accrued expenses 170,534 170,534
Redemption payable 232,967 232,967

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,197,727 1,197,727

Within
12 months

After
12 months Total

SR SR SR

ASSETS
Financial assets at FVTPL 159,215,290 159,215,290

4,217,631 4,217,631
Dividend receivables 220,500 220,500

TOTAL ASSETS 163,653,421 163,653,421

LIABILITIES
Management fees payable 718,718 718,718
Accrued expenses 154,763 154,763

TOTAL LIABILITIES 873,481 873,481

13. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation day of the year was 28 December 2022 (2021: 29 December 2021).

14. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Directors on 8 Ramadhan 1444 (corresponding to 30
March 2023.